EXHIBIT "A-1" BID FORM RFB NO. 23-24-43 ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR <u>REPAIR OF COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM</u>

TO: THE CITY OF VISALIA PURCHASING DIVISION:

In compliance with the City's Notice Inviting Sealed Bids No. 23-24-43 dated: $\frac{2/20/25}{}$, the undersigned BIDDER hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, tools, and labor required for the above stated project as set forth in the RFB, including all Exhibits and related contract documents therefore.

BIDDER declares that this proposal is based upon careful examination of the Instructions to BIDDERs, and the contract requirements. If this bid is accepted for award, BIDDER agrees to enter into a contract with CITY at the unit and/or lump sum prices set forth in the following Bid Schedule.

BIDDER understands that a bid is required for the entire work and that final compensation under the contract will be based upon the actual quantities of work satisfactorily completed. It is agreed that all prices bid include all appurtenant expenses, taxes, royalties and fees. In the case of discrepancies in amounts bid, unit prices shall govern over extended amounts.

BIDDER hereby agrees to execute a contract within ten (10) working days, or such further time as may be allowed in writing by the Purchasing Division, after receiving notification of the acceptance of this Bid, and it is hereby mutually understood and agreed that in case the BIDDER does not, said Purchasing Division may proceed to award the contract to others.

BIDDER agrees to commence the work on the start date agreed between BIDDER and Project Manager, only after the contract is fully executed and Notice to Proceed has been issued.

BIDDER further declares that he/she has not either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with said bid.

LOW BID will be determined by total of regular hourly labor rate and overtime rate.

BIDDER has read and hereby agrees to the conditions stated in this proposal by affixing his/her signature on the Bid Form.

Hourly rate for repair of compressed air system as described in RFB 23-24-43	Rate
Regular Labor	\$ <u>250.00</u> /hr
Overtime Labor	\$ <u>300.00</u> /hr
Total Bid Amount	See above

(1	Air & Lube Systems, Inc.	
	Bidding Firm	
(2)	Corporation	
(-).	Corporation, Partner, Joint Venture	

(3) 1499 South K Street	Tulare	CA	93274
Business Address	City	State	Zip Code
(916) 381-5588	(916) 381-5522	m	micheltorena@airandlube.com
Telephone Number	Fax Number		E-mail Address
(4) WW Wite			3/19/25
Signature of Authorized Pers	son		(Date)
Miguel Micheltorena			
Type or Print Authorized Per	son's Name		
PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWIN	G INSTRUCTIONS REGA	RDING SIGN	ATURE
(1) If the BIDDER is an interest name of entities joint partnership; if a corporation,	ing in the venture; if	a partnersh	used in business; if a joint venture, nip, the correct trade style of the
partnership, corporation, inc under a trade name, state "ar	luding the state of inco n individual dba (trade r e address to which all	rporation. If name in full)" communicat	ions and notices regarding the Bid
(4) If BIDDER is a joint venture, signature must be by one of the joint venturers, and if one or both of the joint venturers is a partnership or a corporation, each participating partnership must sign by a general partner, and each corporation by an authorized officer or employee; if a partnership, by a general partner; if a corporation, by an authorized officer or employee. The title of the person signing must appear after his/her signature. Where BIDDER is a partnership or corporation, the names of all other general partners, or the president or secretary of the corporation and their business addresses must be shown below.			
N			
Note: All names must be type street number, city, state and	ewritten under written zip code.	signature. Al	l Addresses must be complete with
CONTRACTOR'S PERMIT IN	<u>FORMATION</u>		
License Classification: CSLB # Expiration Date: 12/31/2025	287715; A, B, C10, C61/E	021, Hazardou	is Substances
to obtain a City License pri business within the City of V	ate (License) is not requir ior to commencement Visalia regardless of wh e Business License Div	red to submi of work or nether the bu	t a bid; however, vendor is required if vendor is presently transacting usiness address is actually located rification of questions at 559-713-

REFERENCES

The following are the names, addresses, and telephone numbers for at least three (3) public agencies for which BIDDER has performed work similar in size and scope within the past two years.

Company Name	Address	Tel.	No. Contact
1. CHP - Salinas	960 E Blanco Rd., Salinas, CA 93901	(831) 770-8000 x 80	44 Maria Perea
2. CHP - Napa	975 Golden Gate Drive, Napa, CA 94558	(707) 253-4906	Ryan Ambrose
3. CHP - Fairfield	3050 Travis Blvd, Fairfield, CA 94534	4 (707) 639-5600	Jonathan Martinez

DESIGNATION OF SURETIES

The following are the names, addresses, and telephone numbers for all brokers and sureties from whom BIDDER intends to procure insurance.

Company Name	Address	Tel. No.	Type
Zurich North America 525 Mar	ket Street, Ste 2900, San Francisco,	CA 94105 (916) 952-08	300 (Dave Gillis) Surety-Principal
Matranga Bonds & Insurance	P.O. Box 428, Roseville, CA 95661	(916) 799-1150 (Stan M	Matranga) Broker

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Ow Meas	3/19/25	
Signature	Date	

Note: The above Non-collusion Affidavit is part of the Bid/Proposal. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE (CALIF. LABOR CODE § 3700)

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be

insured against liability for v	vorkers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with
the provisions of that cod	e, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the
performance of the work und	er this contract.
Company:	Air & Lube Systems, Inc.
Business Address:	1499 South K, Tulare, CA 93274
Dusiliess Audiess.	4
Signature:	awilla
Name of Signing Official:	Miguel Micheltorena
Title of Signing Official:	Owner and Secretary
Date:	3/19/25

) ss

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF VISALIA

Company Seal:

BIDDER'S STATEMENT ON PREVIOUS CONTRACTS SUBJECT TO EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE (EXECUTIVE ORDER 11426)

The BIDDER shall complete	the following statement by checking the appropriate blanks:
The BIDDER has X has Employment Opportunity C 1965.	as not participated in a previous contract subject to the Equal clause prescribed by Executive Order 11246, as amended, of September 24,
contract due under the app	s not submitted all compliance reports in connection with any such blicable filing requirements; and that representations indicating submission ports signed by proposed subBIDDERs will be awarded prior to award of
Clause and has not subn	pated in previous contracts subject to the Equal Employment Opportunity mitted compliance reports due under applicable filing requirements, the appliance report on Standard Form 100, "Employee Information Report EEO-I" ct.
Note: Failure to complete th	ne blanks may be grounds for rejecting the bid.
Company:	Air & Lube Systems, Inc.
Business Address:	1499 South K, Tulare, CA 93274
Signature:	Uld Ollino
Name of Signing Official:	Miguel Micheltorena
Title of Signing Official:	Owner and Secretary
Date:	3/19/25
Company Seal:	

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE (EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246)

Equal Opportunity Clause

Unless exempted by rules, regulations or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Executive Orders 10925, 11114 or Section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, during the performance of each contract with the City of Visalia, the BIDDER agrees as follows:

- 1. The BIDDER will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation. The BIDDER will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The BIDDER agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- 2. The BIDDER will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, placed by or on behalf of the BIDDER, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation.
- 3. The BIDDER will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or the workers' representative of the BIDDER's commitments under Section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice on conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- 4. The BIDDER will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and the rules, regulations and relevancy orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- 5. The BIDDER will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records and accounts by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations and orders.
- 6. In the event of the BIDDER's non-compliance with the non-discrimination clauses of this subcontract or with any of such rules, regulations or orders, this subcontract may be canceled, terminated or suspended, in whole, or in part and the BIDDER may be declared ineligible for further government contracts in accordance with the procedures authorized in accordance with Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation or order of the Secretary of Labor, or otherwise provided by law.
- 7. The BIDDER will include the provisions of Paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each SUBBIDDER or vendor. The BIDDER will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the contracting agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for non-compliance. Provided, however, that in the event the BIDDER becomes involved in, or is threatened with litigation with a SUBBIDDER or vendor as a result of such direction by the contracting agency, the BIDDER may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interest of the United States.

States.	Company: Business Address:	Air & Lube Systems, Inc. 1499 South K, Tulare, CA 93274	
	Signature: Old Oltre	Date: 3/19/25	
	Name & Title of Signing Official:	Miguel Micheltorena, Owner and Secretary	
Company Seal (if any):			
	DEB No.	23-24-43	

Ownership Disclosure and California Levine Act Statement

The following disclosure and statement apply to the Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/ Vendor/Supplier or Company:

- 1. submitting a bid or proposal in response to a solicitation by City of Visalia; or
- 2. as Awardee of a contract/purchase order which is subject to approval by the Visalia City Council.

OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE	
Air & Lube Systems, Inc.	
Name of Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/Vendor/Supp	lier or Company
	**** *** *****************************
1499 South K, Tulare, CA 93274 Address	
Address	
List the names of all principals, partners, and/or trustees and all stockholders owning more than 10% equity intere- Miguel Micheltorena, Owner and Secretary	s. For corporations, provide names of officers, directors est in corporation:
Dennis Thomsen, President	
CALIFORNIA LEVINE ACT STATEMENT	
California Government Code Section 84308, also know City Council from participating in any action related to totaling more than \$250 within the previous twelve (12)	v as the "Levine Act," can prohibit members of the Visalia a contract if he or she receives any political contributions) months, and for twelve (12) months following the date a from the person or company awarded the contract. The s) by a party to be awarded a specific contract.
The following website contains a list of current Visalia C https://www.visalia.city/government/city council/default.s Visalia City Council Members prior to making the following	asp. You are responsible for reviewing the names of
more than \$250 to a Visalia City Council Membe submission of your proposals or the anticipated d	of you or your company, made any political contributions of er in the twelve (12) months preceding the date of the ate of any City Council action related to this contract? the City Council Member(s) and date(s) of contribution in
Council Member(s) Name	Date of Contribution(s)
Answering YES, does not preclude the City of Visalia frosubsequent action related to the contract. It does, however Member(s) from participating in any actions related to the	ver, preclude the identified Visalia City Council
NOTICE: The disclosure duty under state law continues information regarding contributions changes during this tupdate this disclosure form.	for twelve (12) months after the award. If the above time after the award, then the awardee is required to
ala lilas	Miguel Micheltorena
Signature of Company Authorized Individual	Print or Type Name of Authorized Individual

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

STD.21 (REV.12-93)

CERTIFICATION

I, the official named below, hereby swear that I am duly authorized legally to bind the contractor or grant recipient to the certification described below. I am fully aware that this certification, executed on the date below, is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California.

CONTRACTOR/BIDDER FIRM NAME	FEDERAL ID NUMBER
Air & Lube Systems, Inc.	94-3284282
BY(Authorized Signature)	DATE EXECUTED
Va Cline	3/19/2025
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING	TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
Miguel Micheltorena	(916) 642-7201
TITLE	
Owner and Secretary	
CONTRACTOR/BIDDER FIRM'S MAILING ADDRESS	
1499 South K, Tulare, CA 93274	

The contractor or grant recipient named above hereby certifies compliance with Government Code Section 8355 in matters relating to providing a drug-free workplace. The above named contractor or grant recipient will:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for violations, as required by Government Code Section 8355(a).
- Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program as required by Government Code Section 8355(b), to inform employees about all of the following:
 - (a) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace,
 - (b) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - (c) Any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs, and
 - (d) Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Provide as required by Government Code Section 8355©, that every employee who works on the proposed contract or grant:
 - (a) Will receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement, and
 - (b) Will agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the contract or grant.
- 4. At the election of the contractor or grantee, from and after the "Date Executed" and until 3/18/28 (NOT TO EXCEED 36 MONTHS), the state will regard this certificate as valid for all contracts or grants entered into between the contractor or grantee and this state agency without requiring the contractor or grantee to provide a new and individual certificate for each contract or grant. If the contractor or grantee elects to fill in the blank date, than the terms and conditions of this certificate shall have the same force, meaning effect and enforceability as if a certificate were separately, specifically, and individually provided for each contract or grant between the contractor or grantee and this state agency.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

By submission of a bid, the BIDDER certifies it will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C., 12101 et. seq., and will maintain compliance throughout the life of this Contract. By commencing performance of the Contract work, the selected BIDDER certifies to the Americans with Disabilities Act compliance.

Company:	Air & Lube Systems, Inc.	
Business Address:	1499 South K, Tulare, CA 93274	
Signature:	Olh/Illyoz	
Name of Signing Official:	Miguel Micheltorena	
Title of Signing Official:	Owner and Secretary	
Date:	3/19/25	
		_

Company Seal: (if any)

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 2200 ET SEQ.)

As required by California Public Contract Code Section 2204, the Contractor certifies subject to penalty for perjury that the option checked below relating to the Contractor's status in regard to the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code Section 2200 et seq.) is true and correct:

- The Contractor is not:
 - (1) Identified on the current list of persons and entities engaged in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203; or
 - (2) A financial institution that extends, for 45 days or more, credit in the amount of \$20,000,000 or more to any other person or entity identified on the current list of persons and entities engaging in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.
- The City has exempted the Contractor from the requirements of the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 after making a public finding that, absent the exemption, the City will be unable to obtain the goods and/or services to be provided pursuant to the Contract.
- The amount of the Contract payable to the Contractor for the Project does not exceed \$1,000,00 over the life of the contract (up to 5 years).

Signature: Ola Miguel Micheltorena

Title: Owner and Secretary
Agency Name: Air & Lube Systems, Inc.

Date: 3/19/25

Note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form shall be reported to the California Attorney General and may result in civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the Contract amount, termination of the Contract and/or eligibility to bid on contracts for three years.